



IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STATE OF DELAWARE, *ex rel.*)
KATHLEEN JENNINGS, Attorney)
General of the State of Delaware,)
Plaintiff,) C.A. No. N20C-09-097-MMJ CCLD
v.)
BP AMERICA INC., BP P.L.C.,)
CHEVRON CORPORATION, CHEVRON)
U.S.A. INC., CONOCOPHILLIPS,)
CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY,)
PHILLIPS 66, PHILLIPS 66 COMPANY,)
EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,)
EXXONMOBIL OIL CORPORATION,)
XTO ENERGY INC., HESS)
CORPORATION, MARATHON OIL)
CORPORATION, MARATHON OIL)
COMPANY, MARATHON PETROLEUM)
CORPORATION, MARATHON)
PETROLEUM COMPANY LP,)
SPEEDWAY LLC, MURPHY OIL)
CORPORATION, MURPHY USA INC.,)
ROYAL DUTCH SHELL PLC, SHELL)
OIL COMPANY, CITGO PETROLEUM)
CORPORATION, TOTAL S.A., TOTAL)
SPECIALTIES USA INC., OCCIDENTAL)
PETROLEUM CORPORATION, DEVON)
ENERGY CORPORATION, APACHE)
CORPORATION, CNX RESOURCES)
CORPORATION, CONSOL ENERGY)
INC., OVINTIV, INC., and AMERICAN)
PETROLEUM INSTITUTE,)
Defendants.)

**APACHE CORPORATION'S REPLY BRIEF IN FURTHER
SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S
COMPLAINT FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. ARGUMENT	3
A. The Complaint—Devoid of Allegations Specific to Apache—Does Not Put Apache on Notice of the Claims Against It	3
B. Plaintiff’s Attempted “Group Pleading” Fails as to Apache	4
C. The Complaint Contains No Allegations to Support Plaintiff’s Attempt to Impute API’s Conduct on to Apache	9
i. Plaintiff has not alleged an agency relationship between API and Apache	10
ii. Plaintiff has not alleged that Apache acted in conspiracy with API	12
D. The Complaint Fails to State Nuisance and Trespass Claims Against Apache	12
E. The Complaint Fails to State a Failure-to-Warn Claim Against Apache	13
III. CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Albert v. Alex. Brown Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 2130607 (Del. Ch. Aug. 26, 2005).....	10
<i>Alston v. Admin. Off. of the Courts</i> , 2018 WL 1080606 (Del. Feb. 23, 2018)	3
<i>Baccellieri v. HDM Furniture Indus., Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 1088338 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 28, 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 74 A.3d 653 (Del. 2013).....	10, 11
<i>Grant v. Turner</i> , 505 F. App'x 107 (3d Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Hupan v. All. One Int'l Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 7776659 (Del. Super. Nov. 30, 2015).....	5
<i>In re Benzene Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 6250548 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 26, 2007)	5, 9
<i>In re Pattern Energy Group Stockholder Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 1812674 (Del. Ch. May 6, 2021)	5
<i>In re Swervepay Acquisition, LLC</i> , 2022 WL 3701723 (Del. Ch. Aug. 26, 2022).....	6
<i>IronRock Energy Corp. v. Pointe LNG, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 3503807 (Del. Super. Ct. July 19, 2021)	10, 11
<i>Neurvana Med., LLC v. Balt USA, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 4464268 (Del. Ch. Sept. 18, 2019)	11
<i>Ramsey v. Ga. S. Univ. Advanced Dev. Ctr.</i> , 189 A.3d 1255 (Del. 2018).....	13
<i>River Valley v. Am. Protein</i> , 2021 WL 598539 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 4, 2021)	8

State ex rel. Jennings v. Monsanto Co., Solutia, Inc.,
-- A.3d --, 2023 WL 4139127 (Del. 2023) 2, 3, 12, 13

State ex rel. Jennings v. Purdue Pharma L.P.,
2019 WL 446382 (Del. Super. Feb. 4, 2019)7, 8

Swartz v. KPMG LLP,
476 F.3d 756 (9th Cir. 2007)6

Trenwick Am. Litig. Tr. v. Ernst & Young, L.L.P.,
906 A.2d 168 (Del. Ch. 2006), *aff'd sub nom. Trenwick Am. Litig. Tr. v. Billett*, 931 A.2d 438 (Del. 2007)12

Tygon Peak Cap. Mgmt., LLC v. Mobile Invest. Investco, LLC,
2022 WL 34688 (Del. Ch. Jan. 4, 2022)10

Rules

Del. Sup. Ct. Civ. R. 84, 5

Del. Sup. Ct. Civ. R. 8(a).....7

Del. Sup. Ct. Civ. R. 9(b)..... 4, 6, 7, 12
